

Ref: PNBHFL/SE/EQ/FY24/118

Date: March 28, 2024

The BSE Limited, Listing Department, Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, Dalal Street, Mumbai – 400001 Scrip Code: 540173 National Stock Exchange of India Limited, Listing Department "Exchange Plaza" Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (E), Mumbai – 400051 Symbol: PNBHOUSING

Dear Sir(s),

Sub: Intimation of Credit Rating upgradation to 'ICRA AA+' from 'ICRA AA' by ICRA Limited – **Revised** Ref: Our letter PNBHFL/SE/EQ/FY24/89 dated March 28, 2024

This has reference to the intimation submitted vide our letter referred above, informing that ICRA has upgraded Company's non-convertible debentures (NCDs) rating to 'ICRA AA+' from 'ICRA AA' with Stable outlook.

The Intimation is being re-submitted by correcting the words `Bank loans' with the words `**Tier II Bonds**' in the `Instrument Type' shown in the table provided below, in terms of the attached Rating Letter. There is no other change in the revised intimation:

Instrument Type	Current Rated Amount (Rs. crore)	Rating/Outlook	Rating Action
Non-convertible debentures (NCD)	1,600	[ICRA]AA+ (Stable); upgraded from [ICRA]AA and outlook revised to `Stable' from `Positive'	Upgraded
Tier II Bonds	200	[ICRA]AA+ (Stable); upgraded from [ICRA]AA and outlook revised to `Stable' from `Positive'	Upgraded

Synopsis of rating rationale:

The rating upgrade factors in the sustained improvement in PNB Housing Finance Limited's (PNBHFL) credit profile, driven by the improved asset quality metrics and the strengthened capitalisation profile. The company has an established track record in the mortgage finance industry with assets under management (AUM) of Rs. 68,549 crore and loan book of Rs. 62,337 crore as on December 31, 2023. The reported gross non-performing assets (NPAs) declined to 1.7% as on December 31, 2023 from 3.8% as on March 31, 2023 (8.1% as on March 31, 2022), aided by the sale to asset reconstruction companies (ARCs), write-offs, recoveries and lower incremental slippages. Further, the company's managed gearing declined to 3.9 times in December 2023 from 5.6 times in March 2023 (6.3 times in March 2022), driven by the Rs. 2,494-crore fresh equity capital raised in 9M FY2024. In ICRA's opinion, PNBHFL is well capitalised to support its envisaged growth plans in the near-to-medium term.

ICRA has also revised its rating approach and applied the implicit parent or group support approach for arriving at the rating for PNBHFL. The change in the rating approach factors in Punjab National Bank's (PNB; rated [ICRA]AAA (Stable)/[ICRA]A1+, [ICRA]AA+ (Stable) for Basel III Tier I Bonds) clear

Regd. Office: 9th Floor, Antriksh Bhavan, 22 Kasturba Gandhi Marg, New Delhi – 110 001 Phone: 011 – 23736857, E-mail: <u>loans@pnbhfl.com</u>, Website: <u>www.pnbhfl.com</u> CIN: L65922DI 1988PI C033856



Ghar Ki Baat

articulation that it intends to remain the sole promoter of PNBHFL and extend financial and other forms of support, when required, to the extent allowed within the regulatory guidance/framework. PNB is expected to hold a stake of more than 26% in PNBHFL's equity. The company also benefits from the shared brand name, which helps it leverage its franchise and raise funds, supporting its financial flexibility.

Please find below details of outstanding NCDs:

Sr. No.	ISIN	Name of the Credit Rating Agency	Credit Rating Assigned	Outlook (Stable/ Positive/ Negative/ No outlook)	Rating Action (New/Upgraded /Downgraded/ Reaffirm/Other)	Specify other Rating Action	Date of Credit Rating	Verifications on Status of Credit Rating Agencies	Date of Verificatio
1	INE572E07092	ICRA	ICRA AA+	Stable	Upgraded	-	March 28, 2024	Verified	March 28, 2024
2	INE572E07126	ICRA	ICRA AA+	Stable	Upgraded	-	March 28, 2024	Verified	March 28, 2024
3	INE572E07134	ICRA	ICRA AA+	Stable	Upgraded	-	March 28, 2024	Verified	March 28, 2024
4	INE572E09262*	ICRA	ICRA AA+	Stable	Upgraded	•	March 28, 2024	Verified	March 28, 2024
5	INE572E09239^	ICRA	ICRA AA+	Stable	Upgraded	-	March 28, 2024	Verified	March 28, 2024

Note: ^ the instrument has redeemed in January 2024

For detailed rating rationale the letter of ICRA Limited on NCDs is attached herewith. The same shall also be available on the website of the Company at https://www.pnbhousing.com/.

This intimation is pursuant to Regulation 30, 51(2) and 55 read with Schedule III of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 and SEBI Master Circular no. SEBI/HO/DDHS/PoD1/P/CIR/2023/108 dated July 29, 2022.

Kindly take the above intimation and documents on record.

Thanking You,

Yours faithfully,

For PNB Housing Finance Limited

Veena G Kamath Company Secretary

Enclosure: Rating Letter from ICRA Limited

Regd. Office: 9th Floor, Antriksh Bhavan, 22 Kasturba Gandhi Marg, New Delhi – 110 001 Phone: 011 – 23736857, E-mail: loans@pnbhfl.com, Website: www.pnbhfl.com

CIN: L65922DI 1988PI C033856

^{*}Tier II Bonds



March 28, 2024

PNB Housing Finance Limited: Rating upgraded to [ICRA]AA+; outlook revised to Stable

Summary of rating action

Instrument*	Previous Rated Amount (Rs. crore)	Current Rated Amount (Rs. crore)	Rating Action
Non-convertible debentures (NCD)	1,600	1,600	[ICRA]AA+ (Stable); upgraded from [ICRA]AA and outlook revised to Stable from Positive
Tier II bonds	200	200	[ICRA]AA+ (Stable); upgraded from [ICRA]AA and outlook revised to Stable from Positive
Total	1,800	1,800	

^{*}Instrument details are provided in Annexure-I

Rationale

The rating action factors in the sustained improvement in PNB Housing Finance Limited's (PNBHFL) credit profile, driven by the improved asset quality metrics and the strengthened capitalisation profile. The company has an established track record in the mortgage finance industry with assets under management (AUM) of Rs. 68,549 crore and loan book of Rs. 62,337 crore as on December 31, 2023. The reported gross non-performing assets (NPAs) declined to 1.7% as on December 31, 2023 from 3.8% as on March 31, 2023 (8.1% as on March 31, 2022), aided by the sale to asset reconstruction companies (ARCs), write-offs, recoveries and lower incremental slippages. Further, the company's managed gearing declined to 3.9 times in December 2023 from 5.6 times in March 2023 (6.3 times in March 2022), driven by the Rs. 2,494-crore fresh equity capital raised in 9M FY2024. In ICRA's opinion, PNBHFL is well capitalised to support its envisaged growth plans in the near-to-medium term.

ICRA has also revised its rating approach and applied the implicit parent or group support approach for arriving at the rating for PNBHFL. The change in the rating approach factors in Punjab National Bank's (PNB; rated [ICRA]AAA (Stable)/[ICRA]A1+, [ICRA]AA+ (Stable) for Basel III Tier I Bonds) clear articulation that it intends to remain the sole promoter of PNBHFL and extend financial and other forms of support, when required, to the extent allowed within the regulatory guidance/framework. PNB is expected to hold a stake of more than 26% in PNBHFL's equity. The company also benefits from the shared brand name, which helps it leverage its franchise and raise funds, supporting its financial flexibility.

The rating remains constrained by the moderate, albeit improving, profitability metrics. While PNBHFL has been able to improve its yields and interest margin with the revision in the lending rates, it was partially offset by an increase in operating expenses on account of investments in information technology (IT) infrastructure upgradation as well as branch expansion for affordable business vertical. Given the intense competition in the mortgage finance business, the company's ability to maintain its net interest margin while improving its operating efficiency and controlling the credit costs will be important from a credit perspective.

The Stable outlook on the rating reflects ICRA's expectation that PNBHFL would be able to maintain a steady credit profile as it continues to scale up its operations while maintaining a prudent capitalisation. The company is expected to keep benefiting from its association and support from PNB as a promoter.

Key rating drivers and their description

Credit strengths

Established player in mortgage lending market – PNBHFL has an established presence and a long track record of operations in the housing finance industry with a presence in 20 states/Union Territories (UTs) in India. It is led by a skilled management team and board with a notable track record and experience in banking, insurance, retail lending, technology and economic

www.icra .in Page



policy. Over the last few years, the company has focused on the retail segment while reducing its wholesale exposure. With a loan book of Rs. 62,337 crore (AUM of Rs.68,549 crore, IGAAP valuation) as on December 31, 2023, PNBHFL registered an annualised growth of ~7% in 9M FY2024 compared to a growth of ~2% in FY2023. The company's retail segment portfolio reported growth at an annualised growth of ~11% in 9M FY2024, closing with retail loan book of Rs. 60,129 crore. ICRA expects PNBHFL to continue scaling up its operations with a focus on the retail segment.

Shared brand name and benefits with PNB as the promoter – The common brand name and parentage of PNB support the company's financial flexibility and deposit mobilisation. PNBHFL pays a royalty to its promoter for using the brand name as the bank's stake in the company declined below 30%, post the rights issue in Q1 FY2024. Nevertheless, PNB's stated intent to remain the sole promoter and maintain its stake above 26% provides comfort that PNBHFL would be able to use the brand name, going forward as well. As a promoter, PNB remains committed to providing support to PNBHFL including capital, if needed, subject to board and regulatory approvals. Further, PNBHFL's board comprised two directors from PNB as on December 31, 2023. ICRA expects the bank to continue aiding the company by sharing the brand name and providing board-level supervision and financial support, subject to regulatory approvals, if required.

Comfortable capitalisation profile – PNBHFL's reported capital-to-risk weighted assets ratio (CRAR) of 29.5% (Tier I capital of 28.0%) as on December 31, 2023 [CRAR: 24.4% (Tier I: 22.4%) as on March 31, 2023] was well above the regulatory requirement. With the Rs. 2,494-crore fresh equity capital raised in 9M FY2024, the managed gearing declined to 3.9 times in December 2023 from 5.6 times in March 2023 (6.3 times in March 2022). In ICRA's opinion, the company is well capitalised to meet its near-to-medium term growth plans with the managed gearing remaining below 6 times.

Improved asset quality – PNBHFL's reported asset quality has been improving with the gross NPAs declining to 1.7% as on December 31, 2023 from 3.8% as on March 31, 2023 (8.1% as on March 31, 2022). The improvement was largely driven by the sale of a large NPA corporate exposure (1.3% of loan portfolio) to an ARC. This, along with write-offs, recoveries, moderation in slippages and the growth in the loan portfolio, aided the improvement in the reported asset quality. Nonetheless, the company's ability to manage the asset quality and contain incremental slippages shall remain monitorable, especially in the relatively new product segments such as affordable housing finance.

Credit challenges

Moderate, albeit improving, profitability – PNBHFL reported a profit after tax (PAT) of Rs. 1,069 crore in 9M FY2024, translating into a return on managed assets (RoMA) of 1.9%¹ and a return on average net worth (RoNW) of 10.0% against Rs. 1,046 crore, 1.4% and 10.0%, respectively, in FY2023. While the company has been able to improve its yields and interest margin with the revision in the lending rates, this was partially offset by higher operating expenses. Nevertheless, the decline in the credit costs with the improvement in the asset quality and the write-back of provisions upon the sale of a large NPA account supported the earnings profile. Given the intense competition in the mortgage finance business, the company's ability to maintain its net interest margin while improving its operating efficiency and controlling the credit costs will be important from a credit perspective.

Environmental and social risks

Environmental – While housing finance companies (HFCs) like PNBHFL do not face material physical climate risks, they are exposed to environmental risks indirectly through their portfolio of assets. If the borrowers, to whom such HFCs have an exposure, face livelihood disruption because of physical climate adversities, it could translate into credit risks for the HFCs. However, such risk is not material for PNBHFL as it benefits from portfolio diversification.

Social – With regard to social risks, data security and customer privacy are among the key sources of vulnerability for HFCs as material lapses could be detrimental to their reputation and invite regulatory censure.

www.icra .in Page

¹ RoMA computed based on estimated managed assets value as on December 31, 2023; ratio as per ICRA's calculations



Liquidity position: Adequate

The company remains exposed to asset-liability related mismatches, given the inherent risk in the segment due to the relatively higher tenure of the assets vis-à-vis the liabilities. The expected inflows from advances, as per the asset liability management (ALM) statement as on December 31, 2023, stood at Rs. 12,625 crore for the next one year against debt obligations of Rs. 19,359 crore during this period. PNBHFL held Rs. 5,008 crore of free on-book liquidity and had undrawn sanctions and working capital lines of Rs. 6,660 crore, which support its liquidity profile. The company's liquidity coverage ratio of 111% for the quarter ended December 31, 2023 was well above the regulatory requirement. PNBHFL's liquidity profile is also supported by its diversified funding mix and demonstrated track record of raising funds from diverse sources, including deposits.

Rating sensitivities

Positive factors – A significant increase in the scale of operations while maintaining prudent capitalisation and comfortable asset quality along with an improvement in the profitability on a sustained basis could positively impact the rating.

Negative factors – A significant deterioration in the asset quality, thereby affecting the profitability, or a significant increase in the gearing level could put pressure on the rating. Weakening in the credit profile of PNB, a change in the bank's support philosophy towards PNBHFL or a stake sale could also adversely impact the rating.

Analytical approach

Analytical Approach	Comments		
Applicable rating methodologies	Rating Methodology for Non-banking Finance Companies (NBFCs)		
Parent/Group support	The rating factors in ICRA's expectation that PNB would be willing to extend support to PNBHFL, if needed, given its importance as well as the shared brand name		
Consolidation/Standalone	The rating is based on the consolidated financial profile of the company		

About the company

Incorporated in 1988, PNBHFL is a deposit-accepting housing finance company. PNB, the promoter of the company, held a 28.1% stake while Carlyle Group held 32.7% as on December 31, 2023. PNBHFL offers home loans, loan against property, builder loans and lease rental discounting. Its operations are geographically diversified with its portfolio spread across 20 states/UTs. As on December 31, 2023, it reported an AUM of Rs. 68,549 crore (Rs. 66,617 crore in March 2023).

Key financial indicators (audited; consolidated)

PNB Housing Finance Limited	FY2022	FY2023	9M FY2024*
Total income	6,201	6,530	5,243
PAT	836	1,046	1,069
Total managed assets	77,377	75,730	76,088
Return on managed assets	1.0%	1.4%	1.9%
Managed gearing	6.3x	5.6x	3.9x
Gross stage 3	8.1%	3.8%	1.7%
CRAR	23.4%	24.4%	29.5%

 $Source: Company, ICRA\ Research;\ *As\ per\ limited\ review\ financials\ and\ ICRA's\ estimates;\ All\ ratios\ as\ per\ ICRA's\ calculations;\ Amount\ in\ Rs.\ crore$

www.icra .in Page 13



Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA: Not applicable

Any other information: None

Rating history for past three years

		Current Rating (FY2024)								Chronology of Rating History for the Past 3 Years		
Instrument	Туре	Amount Rated (Rs.	Amount Outstandin g as of Feb	Date & Rating in FY2024				Date & Rating in FY2023	Date & Rating in FY2022	Date & Rating in FY2021		
			crore)	29, 2024 (Rs. crore)	Mar 28, 2024	Sep 04, 2023	Aug 22, 2023	Apr 11, 2023	Apr 12, 2022	May 28, 2021	Apr 3, 2020	
1	NCD	Long	600	450	[ICRA]AA+	[ICRA]AA	[ICRA]AA	[ICRA]AA	[ICRA]AA	[ICRA]AA	[ICRA]AA	
1	programme	term	600	450	(Stable)	(Positive)	(Positive)	(Stable)	(Stable)	(Negative)	(Negative)	
2	Tier II bonds	Long term	200	200	[ICRA]AA+ (Stable)	[ICRA]AA (Positive)	[ICRA]AA (Positive)	[ICRA]AA (Stable)	[ICRA]AA (Stable)	[ICRA]AA (Negative)	[ICRA]AA (Negative)	
3	NCD programme	Long term	-	-	-	-	-	-	[ICRA]AA (Stable); withdrawn	[ICRA]AA (Negative)	[ICRA]AA (Negative)	
4	NCD programme	Long term	1,000	-	[ICRA]AA+ (Stable)	[ICRA]AA (Positive)	-	-	-	-	-	

Instrument	Complexity Indicator		
NCD programme	Very simple		
Tier II bonds	Very simple		

The Complexity Indicator refers to the ease with which the returns associated with the rated instrument could be estimated. It does not indicate the risk related to the timely payments on the instrument, which is rather indicated by the instrument's credit rating. It also does not indicate the complexity associated with analysing an entity's financial, business, industry risks or complexity related to the structural, transactional or legal aspects. Details on the complexity levels of the instruments are available on ICRA's website: Click Here

www.icra .in Page | 4



Annexure I: Instrument details

ISIN	Instrument Name	Date of Issuance	Coupon Rate	Maturity	Amount Rated (Rs. crore)	Current Rating and Outlook
INE572E09239	NCD	Jan-31-2014	9.48%	Jan-31-2024	300^	[ICRA]AA+ (Stable)
INE572E07092	NCD	Mar-17-2023	8.70%	Sep-17-2024	150	[ICRA]AA+ (Stable)
INE572E07126	NCD	Sep-06-2023	8.52%	Sep-06-2028	400	[ICRA]AA+ (Stable)
INE572E07134	NCD	Sep-14-2023	8.43%	Mar-14-2025	650	[ICRA]AA+ (Stable)
Not issued	NCD	NA	NA	NA	100	[ICRA]AA+ (Stable)
INE572E09262	Tier II bonds	Nov-24-2014	8.70%	Nov-24-2024	200	[ICRA]AA+ (Stable)

Source: Company; ^the instrument has redeemed in January 2024

Annexure II: List of entities considered for consolidated analysis

Company Name	PNBHFL Ownership	Consolidation Approach
PHFL Home Loans and Services Ltd.	100.00%	Full Consolidation

Source: PNBHFL's annual report for FY2023

www.icra .in Page | 5



ANALYST CONTACTS

Karthik Srinivasan

+91 22 6114 3444

karthiks@icraindia.com

Prateek Mittal

+91 33 7150 1100

prateek.mittal@icraindia.com

Arpit Agarwal

+91 124 4545 873

arpit.agarwal@icraindia.com

A M Karthik

+91 44 4596 4308

a.karthik@icraindia.com

Jatin Arora

+91 124 4545 846

jatin.arora@icraindia.com

RELATIONSHIP CONTACT

L. Shivakumar

+91 22 6114 3406

shivakumar@icraindia.com

MEDIA AND PUBLIC RELATIONS CONTACT

Ms. Naznin Prodhani

Tel: +91 124 4545 860

communications@icraindia.com

Helpline for business queries

+91-9354738909 (open Monday to Friday, from 9:30 am to 6 pm)

info@icraindia.com

About ICRA Limited:

ICRA Limited was set up in 1991 by leading financial/investment institutions, commercial banks and financial services companies as an independent and professional investment Information and Credit Rating Agency.

Today, ICRA and its subsidiaries together form the ICRA Group of Companies (Group ICRA). ICRA is a Public Limited Company, with its shares listed on the Bombay Stock Exchange and the National Stock Exchange. The international Credit Rating Agency Moody's Investors Service is ICRA's largest shareholder.

For more information, visit www.icra.in



ICRA Limited



Registered Office

B-710, Statesman House, 148, Barakhamba Road, New Delhi-110001 Tel: +91 11 23357940-45



© Copyright, 2024 ICRA Limited. All Rights Reserved.

Contents may be used freely with due acknowledgement to ICRA.

ICRA ratings should not be treated as recommendation to buy, sell or hold the rated debt instruments. ICRA ratings are subject to a process of surveillance, which may lead to revision in ratings. An ICRA rating is a symbolic indicator of ICRA's current opinion on the relative capability of the issuer concerned to timely service debts and obligations, with reference to the instrument rated. Please visit our website www.icra.in or contact any ICRA office for the latest information on ICRA ratings outstanding. All information contained herein has been obtained by ICRA from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable, including the rated issuer. ICRA however has not conducted any audit of the rated issuer or of the information provided by it. While reasonable care has been taken to ensure that the information herein is true, such information is provided 'as is' without any warranty of any kind, and ICRA in particular, makes no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy, timeliness or completeness of any such information. Also, ICRA or any of its group companies may have provided services other than rating to the issuer rated. All information contained herein must be construed solely as statements of opinion, and ICRA shall not be liable for any losses incurred by users from any use of this publication or its contents.